

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 04-35715

THOMAS R. DREILING, a shareholder of INFOSPACE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES
COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

INFOSPACE. INC., a Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF EACH PARTY

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO
General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

ERIC SUMMERGRAD
Deputy Solicitor

ALLAN A. CAPUTE
Special Counsel to the Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606
(202) 942-0837 (Capute)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Statutory and Rule Provisions at Issue	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ADOPTION OF RULE 16b-3(d) WAS WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY.	6
A. The Transactions Exempted by Rule 16b-3 Are Not Comprehended Within the Purposes of Section 16(b), Which Seeks to Prevent the “Unfair” Use of Inside Information.	6
B. Rule 16b-3(d) Is Not Invalid Because It Attempts to Achieve a Measure of Simplicity and Flexibility.	17
C. The Commission’s Judgment In Adopting Rule 16b-3 Is Entitled to Full <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	19
II. TO THE EXTENT A PERSON IS A DIRECTOR BY DEPUTIZING ANOTHER TO SIT ON THE BOARD, THE DEPUTIZING PERSON IS SUBJECT TO SECTION 16(b), AND MAY RELY ON RULE 16b-3(d), BUT ONLY TO THE EXTENT THE BOARD APPROVING THE TRANSACTION IS AWARE OF THE DEPUTIZATION, AN ISSUE OF FACT IN THIS CASE.	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Bershad v. McDonough, 428 F.2d 693 (7 th Cir. 1970)	8, 9, 18
Blau v. Lamb, 363 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1966)	7
Blau v. Lehman, 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	21, 22, 23 <u>passim</u>
Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	11
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 19
Diamond v. Oreamuno, 24 N.Y.2d 494, 301 N.Y.S.2d 78, 248 N.E.2d 910 (1969)	15
Feder v. Martin Marietta Corp., 406 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1969)	23
Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Securities Co., 423 U.S. 232 (1976)	9, 13, 14
Freeman v. Decio, 584 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1978)	15
Gollust v. Mendell, 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	9, 11
Gryl v. Shire Pharmaceuticals Group, 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
Jackson v. Smith, 254 U.S. 586 (1921)	25
Kern County Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 411 U.S. 582 (1973)	6, 8, 13 <u>passim</u>
Mosser v. Darrow, 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	25

CASES (Continued)	PAGE
Reliance Electric Co. v. Emerson Electric Co., 404 U.S. 418 (1972)	8, 9, 13 <u>passim</u>
SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	14
Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	19
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	11
United States v. O'Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	11
 STATUTES AND RULES	
 <u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 78b	6
Section 3(a)(9), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(9)	22
Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 78p(b)	1, 2, 3 <u>passim</u>
Section 23(a), 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)	10
 <u>Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.</u>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	14
Rule 16b-3(d), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3(d)	2, 4, 5 <u>passim</u>
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	 2
 <u>Congressional Material</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	9
S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	7, 10
Stock Exchange Practices, S. Rep. No. 1455, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)	7

<u>Congressional Materials</u> (Continued)	PAGE
Hearings on Stock Exchange Practices before the Senate Committee on Banking and Currency, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. pt. 15 (1934)	9
 MISCELLANEOUS	
3D Harold Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, Securities & Federal Corporate Law (WestLaw 2004)	10, 11, 16
3 Fletcher Cyc. Corp.(Perm. ed. 1994)	14
D. Block, S. Radin and N. Barton, The Business Judgment Rule: Fiduciary Duties of Corporate Directors (4th ed. 1993)	15
Memorandum of the Securities and Exchange Commission, Amicus Curiae, in Support of Appellees' Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, filed in, Levy v. Sterling Holding Co., LLC., 314 F.3d 106, 124 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 947 (2003), available at, www.sec.gov/litigation/briefs/levy-sterling022703.htm	24
Notice of Proposal to Adopt a Rule Exempting from the Operation of Section 16(b) Certain Acquisitions and Dispositions of Securities Pursuant to Mergers or Consolidations, Securities Exchange Act Rel. No. 4696, 17 Fed. Reg. 3177, 1952 SEC LEXIS 63 (April 9, 1952)	9
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Exchange Act Rel. No. 37260, 61 Fed. Reg. 30376 (June 14, 1996)	10, 14, 15 <u>passim</u>
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Stockholders, Exchange Act Rel. No. 26333, 53 Fed. Reg. 49997 (Dec. 13, 1988)	23

MISCELLANEOUS (Continued)	PAGE
Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Exchange Act Release No. 36356, 60 Fed. Reg. 53832 (Oct. 17, 1995)	25
Interpretive Release on Rules Applicable to Insider Reporting and Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 18114, 1981 WL 31301 (Sept. 24, 1981)	21
Peter J. Romeo & Alan L. Dye, Comprehensive Section 16 Outline (2003)	18
Peter J. Romeo & Alan L. Dye, Section 16 Treatise and Reporting Guide (2d ed. 2004)	20, 23
William Meade Fletcher, Fletcher Cyclopedia of Private Corporations (WestLaw 2004)	16
